the adoption of HKFRS 2 has had no effect on the results of the Group.

Annual Report 2005 35

notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 on the results for the current

and prior years are as follows:

Effect of

adopting 2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in negative goodwill released to income

(included in other income) HKFRS 3 (420) —

Decrease in depreciation and amortisation, net of

changes in valuation (included in cost of sales) HKAS 17 854 542

Gains arising from changes in fair value of derivative

financial instruments (included in other income) HKAS 39 504 —

Increase in profit for the year 938 542

The cumulative effects of the changes in accounting policies on 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005

are summarised below:

At 31 December

2004 HKAS 17

HKAS 1 and

HKAS 27

At

31 December

2004

Effect of

HKFRS 3 HKAS 39

At

1 January

2005

(Originally stated) Adjustments Adjustment (Restated) adjustments Adjustment (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

affected:

Property, plant and

equipment 391,103 (47,374) — 343,729 — — 343,729

Prepaid lease payments

— Non-current — 33,308 — 33,308 — — 33,308

— Current — 849 — 849 — — 849

Negative goodwill (2,818) — — (2,818) 2,818 — —

Other investments 3,963 — — 3,963 — (3,963) —

Available-for-sale investments — — — — — 3,963 3,963

Deferred tax liabilities (9,509) 2,050 — (7,459) — — (7,459)

Total effects on assets and

liabilities 382,739 (11,167) — 371,572 2,818 — 374,390

Property revaluation reserve 65,291 (15,983) — 49,308 — — 49,308

Goodwill reserve (88) — — (88) 88 — —

Retained profits 444,557 4,816 — 449,373 2,730 — 452,103

Minority interests — — 16,812 16,812 — — 16,812

Total effects on equity 509,760 (11,167) 16,812 515,405 2,818 — 518,223

Minority interests 16,812 — (16,812) — — — —

36 Lerado Group (Holding) Company Limited

notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The financial effects of the changes in accounting policies to the total equity on 1 January 2004 are

summarised below:

As originally

stated

Effect of

HKAS 17

Adjustments

Effect of

HKAS 1 and

HKAS 27

Adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property revaluation reserve 45,819 (13,952) — 31,867

Retained profits 429,235 4,274 — 433,509

Minority interests — — 18,464 18,464

Total effects on equity 475,054 (9,678) 18,464 483,840

4. POTENTIAL IMPACT ARISING ON THE NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Group has not early applied the following new standards and interpretations that have been issued

but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards

or interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) The effects of changes in foreign exchanges rates — Net investment in a

foreign operation2